

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2014 MAR 17 AM 9:11

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Case No. 45087-9-II

DEPUTY

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARGARITA MENDOZA de SUGIYAMA,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Respondent,

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

(Hon. William T. McPhee)

(Hon. Gary R. Tabor)

Case No. 11-2-01374-7

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473
MacDonald Hoague & Bayless
Hoge Building, Suite 1500
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604
jack@mhb.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
A.	The State Mischaracterizes and Omits Key Facts, Which Are Taken in the Light Most Favorable to Plaintiff at Summary Judgment.....	3
a.	Plaintiff Reported Improper Governmental Action, Discrimination, and Retaliation in Her Whistleblower Letters.....	4
b.	The Proposed Move of the ICRB to HR Was Not “In Response to State-wide Budget Cuts”.....	7
c.	The State Mischaracterizes Plaintiff’s “Extinction List” and “Big Head” Comment.....	8
d.	Plaintiff Did Not Interfere with the Cordon Investigation	10
B.	Reinmuth Cut Plaintiff’s Direct Supervisor, Brenda Nnambi, Also a Woman of Color, Completely Out of the Loop with Regard to Murinko’s Complaints about Plaintiff, the Decision to Place Plaintiff on Administrative Reassignment and Then to Terminate Her	12
C.	Plaintiff Need Not Show that the Auditor Initiated An Investigation in Order to Properly Assert a State Employee Whistleblower Retaliation Claim	15
D.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel Emails To and From Twelve Key Witnesses	19
III.	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	5
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	9
<i>King v. Rice</i> , 146 Wn. App. 662, 191 P.3d 946 (2008).....	9

Federal Cases

<i>Chen v. City of Medina</i> , C11-2119 TSZ, 2013 WL 392707 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 31, 2013).....	18
<i>Marable v. Nitchman</i> , 262 Fed.Appx. 17 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1186 (2011).....	14
<i>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC</i> , 217 F.R.D. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	20, 21

State Statutes

RCW 42.40	7, 17, 18
RCW 42.40.010	17
RCW 42.40.020	5, 15, 17, 18
RCW 42.40.040(1)(a)	11, 16
RCW 42.40.050	3
RCW 49.60.210	6
